1991 - No. 196
MINES RESCUE ACT 1925 - REGULATION

(Relating to contributions to rescue stations)
NEW SOUTH WALES

[Published in Gazette No. 59 of 19 April 1991]

HIS Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive
Council, and in pursuance of the Mines Rescue Act 1925, has been
pleased to make the Regulation set forth hereunder.

NEIL PICKARD
Minister for Minerals and Energy.

The Mines Rescue Regulations 1925 are amended:

(@) by inserting after Regulation 54GG the following Regulation:
Contribution payable to the Central Mines Rescue Fund - 1991

54HH. For the purposes of section 6 of the Act, the sum to
be paid to the Board for the year 1991. by the proprietor of a
colliery holding specified in Column 1 of Schedule 12 is to be
calculated by multiplying the land value of the holding by the
rate specified in Column 2 of that Schedule opposite the name
of the holding.
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(b) by inserting after Schedule 11 the following Schedule:

SCHEDULE 12 - RATE FOR CONTRIBUTION TO
CENTRAL MINES RESCUE FUND - 1991

Column 1 Column 2
Colliery Holding Levy Rate

(cents)
Angus Place 2.1609
Appin 2.0749
Avon 2.4559
Awaba State 47799
Baal Bone 2.0398
Bayswater No. 2 Open Cut 2.4469
Berrima 2.8390
Bloomfield and Bloomfield Open Cut 2.7060
Blue Mountains 2.3509
Brimstone No. 1 2.1300
Chain Valley 4.5982
Charbon 2.2216
Clarence 2.7603
Coal CIiff 1.1350
Cooranbong 8.3594
Cordeaux 15.5544
Drayton 2.5690
Great Greta 1.2113
Gretley 2.1101
Gunnedah 2.1295
Howick Open Cut 2.4283
Hunter Valley No. 1 Open Cut 2.5350
Huntley 0.0436
Invincible 13.8595
Ivanhoe 2.2096
Kandos No. 3 2.4237
Kemira 1.6502
Lambton 3.3043
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Lemington and Lemington Open Cut

Liddell State

Liddell (Yeildex Pty Ltd)

Metropolitan

Moonee

Mount Thorley

Munmorah State

Muswellbrook No. 2 Colliery and
Open Cut

Myuna

Nattai

Nebo

Newstan

Newvale No. 1

Newvale No. 2

Oakdale

Pelton

Preston Extended

Ravensworth Open Cut

Saxonvale Open Cut

South Bulli

Swamp Creek Open Cut

Tahmoor

Teralba (Westside)

Tower

Ulan Open Cut

Ulan No. 2

United

Vickery Joint Venture

Wallamaine

Wallarah

Wambo and Wambo Open Cut

Warkworth Open Cut

West Cliff

West Wallsend No. 2

Western Main and Western Main
Open Cut

Wongawilli

Wyee State

2.6495
1.9403
3.0770
2.61 57
23121
2.6687
10.0609

2.7542
9.3920
1.0928
1.1981
10.1709
2.3908
1.7103
2.3049
2.3206
2.4799
2.6434
2.4806
2.1743
2.7128
2.1694
1.9516
4.4106
1.3386
3.7751
0.8093
0.2986
0.5574
2.3121
2.5827
3.3369
2.5165

9.2548

2.2072
1.4818
6.1335
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EXPLANATORY NOTE

The object of this Regulation is to amend the Mines Rescue Regulations 1925 so
as to specify the amount payable for 1991 by the proprietor of a colliery holding to
the Mines Rescue Board as a contribution towards the erection, equipment,
maintenance and administration of rescue stations.



