MINES RESCUE ACT 1925 - REGULATION

(Relating to contributions to rescue stations)

NEW SOUTH WALES



[Published in Gazette No. 59 of 19 April 1991]

HIS Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of the Mines Rescue Act 1925, has been pleased to make the Regulation set forth hereunder.

NEIL PICKARD Minister for Minerals and Energy.

The Mines Rescue Regulations 1925 are amended:

(a) by inserting after Regulation 54GG the following Regulation: Contribution payable to the Central Mines Rescue Fund - 1991

54HH. For the purposes of section 6 of the Act, the sum to be paid to the Board for the year 1991. by the proprietor of a colliery holding specified in Column 1 of Schedule 12 is to be calculated by multiplying the land value of the holding by the rate specified in Column 2 of that Schedule opposite the name of the holding.

(b) by inserting after Schedule 11 the following Schedule:

SCHEDULE 12 - RATE FOR CONTRIBUTION TO CENTRAL MINES RESCUE FUND - 1991

Column 1	Column 2
Colliery Holding	Levy Rate (cents)
Angus Place	2.1609
Appin	2.0749
Avon	2.4559
Awaba State	4.7799
Baal Bone	2.0398
Bayswater No. 2 Open Cut	2.4469
Berrima	2.8390
Bloomfield and Bloomfield Open Cut	2.7060
Blue Mountains	2.3509
Brimstone No. 1	2.1300
Chain Valley	4.5982
Charbon	2.2216
Clarence	2.7603
Coal Cliff	1.1350
Cooranbong	8.3594
Cordeaux	15.5544
Drayton	2.5690
Great Greta	1.2113
Gretley	2.1101
Gunnedah	2.1295
Howick Open Cut	2.4283
Hunter Valley No. 1 Open Cut	2.5350
Huntley	0.0436
Invincible	13.8595
Ivanhoe	2.2096
Kandos No. 3	2.4237
Kemira	1.6502
Lambton	3.3043

Lemington and Lemington Open Cut	2.6495
Liddell State	1.9403
Liddell (Yeildex Pty Ltd)	3.0770
Metropolitan	2.61 57
Moonee	2.3121
Mount Thorley	2.6687
Munmorah State	10.0609
Muswellbrook No. 2 Colliery and	
Open Cut	2.7542
Myuna	9.3920
Nattai	1.0928
Nebo	1.1981
Newstan	10.1709
Newvale No. 1	2.3908
Newvale No. 2	1.7103
Oakdale	2.3049
Pelton	2.3206
Preston Extended	2.4799
Ravensworth Open Cut	2.6434
Saxonvale Open Cut	2.4806
South Bulli	2.1743
Swamp Creek Open Cut	2.7128
Tahmoor	2.1694
Teralba (Westside)	1.9516
Tower	4.4106
Ulan Open Cut	1.3386
Ulan No. 2	3.7751
United	0.8093
Vickery Joint Venture	0.2986
Wallamaine	0.5574
Wallarah	2.3121
Wambo and Wambo Open Cut	2.5827
Warkworth Open Cut	3.3369
West Cliff	2.5165
West Wallsend No. 2	9.2548
Western Main and Western Main	y. _c . o
Open Cut	2.2072
Wongawilli	1.4818
Wyee State	6.1335
, = = = = ====	

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The object of this Regulation is to amend the Mines Rescue Regulations 1925 so as to specify the amount payable for 1991 by the proprietor of a colliery holding to the Mines Rescue Board as a contribution towards the erection, equipment, maintenance and administration of rescue stations.